

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

Wendy Berry, Lorri Hulings, and Kathleen Sammons, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the FirstGroup America, Inc. Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FirstGroup America, Inc., FirstGroup America, Inc. Employee Benefits Committee, and Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-00326-KLL

Judge Karen L. Litkovitz

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 A. Pleadings and Court Proceedings..... 2

 B. Discovery, Class Certification, and Settlement 2

 C. Settlement Terms 4

II. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT 5

III. CLASS NOTICE AND REACTION TO SETTLEMENT 5

IV. REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. LEGAL STANDARD 8

II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 9

 A. The Recovery Provided by the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Equitable..... 9

 B. Continued Litigation Would Have Entailed Significant Risk..... 10

 C. ERISA Class Cases Are Complex, Expensive, and Often Lengthy 11

 D. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted After Adequate Discovery and Adversarial Motion Practice..... 11

 E. Class Counsel, Settlement Class Members, and the Independent Fiduciary Support the Settlement..... 12

 F. The Settlement Serves the Public Interest 13

III. THE SETTLEMENT NOTICE WAS REASONABLE 14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ball v. Kasich,
2020 WL 1969289 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 24, 2020)12

Barnes v. Winking Lizard, Inc.,
No. 1:18CV952, 2019 WL 1614822 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2019).....14

In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006)1, 13, 14

Dudenhoeffer v. Fifth Third Bancorp,
2016 WL 9343955 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2016)16

Graybill v. Petta Enterprises, LLC,
No. 2:17-CV-418, 2018 WL 4573289 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2018)15

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 2:10-CV-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013)9, 10, 11

Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.,
No. 1:19-CV-1062, 2024 WL 3982210 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2024)8

High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.,
No. 2:12-CV-07243-NIQA, 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019).....9

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. (“UAW”) v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)8, 15

IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006)12

Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.,
No. 2:17-CV-1153, 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) *passim*

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
No. 11-CV-02781 SRN/JSM, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)11

Lauderdale v. NFP Ret., Inc.,
No. 821CV00301JVSKEs, 2024 WL 751005 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2024)10

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....14

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....9

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....14

Plagens v. Deckard,
 No. 1:20-CV-2744, 2024 WL 2080662 (N.D. Ohio May 9, 2024)8

Rudi v. Wexner,
 No. 2:20-CV-3068, 2022 WL 1682297 (S.D. Ohio May 16, 2022).....11

Smith v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.,
 No. 208CV00128DLBJGW, 2013 WL 12380460 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 19, 2013).....15

Tibble v. Edison Int'l,
 No. CV075359SVWAGR, 2017 WL 3523737 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2017).....11

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 746 F.3d 327, 332 (8th Cir. 2014)11

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
 850 F.3d 951, 955 (8th Cir. 2017)11

In re Wendy's Co. S'holder Derivative Action,
 No. 1:16-CV-1153, 2020 WL 13169460 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 24, 2020).....12

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016).....10

Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC,
 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016)8

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)10

Williams v. Vukovich,
 720 F.2d 909, (6th Cir. 1983)13

Wright v. Premier Courier, Inc.,
 No. 2:16-CV-420, 2018 WL 3966253 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2018)14, 15

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)16

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8

68 Fed. Reg. 756327

75 Fed. Reg. 338307

Secondary Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1) 10
